classified as “High Risk”, “High Risk of Insolvency” and “Irrecoverable”. In addition, we believe that we have adequate provisions to
cover any known losses and any losses inherent in the loan portfolio. See Note 3.4.5. to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

 The Bank stops accruing interest on a loan as soon as any scheduled payment is 90 days overdue, or earlier if the customer is

classified as “Problem”, “Medium Risk”, “High Risk of Insolvency”, “High Risk”, “Irrecoverable” or “Irrecoverable for Technical
Decision”. In the case of installment loans, which include mortgage loans, 15 days after the second consecutive installment is overdue,
the loan is assigned to the “Problem Loans Department” and we cease to accrue interest. The “Past Due Collections Department”
commences follow-up collection actions 5 days after the loan is overdue. In the case of an overdraft, the account is assigned to the
Problem Loans Department after 60 days past due, and in the case of a credit card loan, after the second minimum payment is missed.

The following table presents our loan portfolio, before the deduction for the allowance for loan losses, using the classification

system of the Central Bank in effect at the end of each fiscal year:

 Fiscal Years Ended December 31,

 2008 % 2007 % 2006 %

 (in thousands of pesos, except percentages)

Loan Portfolio
Categories
Normal 12,527,583 98.61% 11,482,063 99.08% 9,573,812 98.68%
Inadequate servicing and potential risk 65,798 0.52% 43,901 0.38% 47,684 0.49%
Deficient servicing and with problem 36,340 0.29% 16,817 0.15% 13,273 0.14%
Difficult recovery and high risk of insolvency 67,812 0.52% 26,694 0.24% 29,733 0.31%
Irrecoverable 5,820 0.05% 18,207 0.16% 36,041 0.37%
Irrecoverable for technical decision 727 0.01% 1,260 0.01% 827 0.01%

Total 12,704,080 100.00% 11,588,942 100.00% 9,701,370 100.00%

59

By Communications “A” 4060 and “A” 4242, the Permanent Text of the Debtor Rating Regulations was amended as
summarized below:

� 5% reduction in the percentage of cancellation determined for the different categories (1 to 5), in order to reclassify a debtor
to a higher rating.

� Private or Judicial Arrangements: 20% cancellation is required (previously 30%) for a debtor to be moved to Special
tracking – under observation situation.

� Modification in the conditions for preferred “A” guarantees – Credit Securities (checks / promissory notes/invoices).

� Flexibility of percentages for the granting of “additional credit”.